the purposes of the Article. 

(b) Licensees shall be required to post a surety bond with the Commissioner at 
application to be subsequently adjusted as follows: 

(1) A mortgage broker shall post a minimum surety bond of seventy five 
thousand dollars ($75 ,000) .twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 
Provided, however, if a mortgage broker has originated mortgage loans in 
North Carolina in a 12-month period ending December 31 in excess of teH 
million dollars ($10,000,000)twenty-five million dollars ($25.000,000) but 
less than fifty million dollars ($50,000,000),one hundred million dollars 
($100.000.000), then the mortgage broker's minimum bond amount shall be 
one hundred twenty five thousand dollars ($125 ,000),seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($75.000), and if a mortgage broker has originated mortgage loans in 
North Carolina in a 12-month period ending December 31 of fifty n=iillion 
dollars ($50,000,000)one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) or more, 
the mortgage broker's minimum bond shall be two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000).one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150.000). 

(2) A mortgage lender or mortgage servicer shall post a minimum surety bond 
of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100.000). Provided, however, if a mortgage lender has originated 
mortgage loans in North Carolina in a 12-month period ending December 31 
in excess of ten million dollars ($10,000,000) but less than fifty million 

dollars ($50,000,000), then the mortgage lender's minimum bond amount 
shall be two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), and if a mortgage 
lender has originated mortgage loans in North Carolina in a 12 month period 
ending December 31 of fifty million dollars ($50,000,000)of one hundred 
million dollars ($100,000,000) or more, then the mortgage lender's minimum 
bond shall be five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000).one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000). 

(3) Any increased surety bond required under subdivision (1) or (2) of this 
subsection shall be filed with the Commissioner on or before May 31 
immediately following the end of the 12-month December 31 period. 

(c) The surety bond shall be in a form satisfactory to the Commissioner and shall run to

[...]

16 application and licensees shall maintain a surety bond in the amount of one hundred fifty 
17 thousand dollars ($150,000) to be subsequently adjusted as set forth in subsection (b) of this 
18 section. 
19 .(hl The surety bond amount required subsequent to initial licensure shall consist of a 
20 base amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for money transmission volumes 
21 in this State of no more than one million dollars ($1.000,000). However. if a licensee has 
22 transmission volume in North Carolina in a 12-month period ending December 31 in excess of 
23 one million dollars ($1.000,000) but less than five million dollars ($5,000,000), then the 
24 licensee's bond amount shall be one hundred seventy five thousand dollars ($175,000); if a 
25 licensee has transmission volume in North Carolina in a 12-month period ending December 31 

• 26 in excess of five million dollars ($5,000.000) but less than ten million dollars ($10.000.000) . 
27 then the licensee's bond amount shall be two hundred thousand dollars ($200.000); if a licensee 
28 has transmission volume in North Carolina in a 12-month period ending December 31 in excess 
29 of ten million dollars ($10.000,000) but less than fifty million dollars ($50,000,000), then the 
30 licensee's bond amount shall be two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000); and if a 
31 licensee has transmission volume in North Carolina in a 12- month period ending December 31 
32 in excess of fifty million dollars ($50.000,000), then the licensee's bond amount shall be two 
33 hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250.000).

[...]

of the licensee's outstanding payment instruments and stored value obligations in the event of 
the bankruptcy of the licensee. 
"§ 53-208.49. Application fees and annual assessment. 

ill Application Fees. Each application for initial licensure shall be accompanied by a 
nonrefundable filing fee of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). 

.(hl Annual Assessment. For the purpose of meeting the cost of regulation under this 
Article. each licensee shall pay to the Commissioner an annual assessment as provided in this 
subsection. The annual assessment shall consist of a base amount of five thousand dollars

[...]

mortgage origination suppo1i registrant applicant fails to meet the minimum 
net worth requirement as described in G.S. 53-244.104. 

"§ 53-244.090. Lieense applieationApplication fees. 
(a) Every applicant for initial licensure shall pay a nonrefundable filing fee of one 

thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) for licensure as a mo1igage broker, mortgage 
lender. or mortgage servicer, three hundred dollars ($300.00) for licensure as an exclusive 
mortgage broker, or one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) for licensure as a mortgage loan 
originator or transitional mortgage loan originator. 

Everv applicant for initial registration as a mortgage origination support registrant shall pav 
a nonrefundable filing fee of (i) two hundred fiftv dollars ($250.00) for applicants who emplov